

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEJUAN DARCELL CLARK,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S275746

(Court of Appeal
No. E075532)

(Riverside County
Superior Court No.
RIF1503800)

Review of the Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two,
on Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County,
Honorable Bambi J. Moyer, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PACIFIC JUVENILE DEFENDER
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT CLARK**

Jonathan Grossman 155452
Sixth District Appellate Program
95 S. Market Street, Suite 570
San Jose, CA 95113
408-241-6171
jonathan@sdap.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	5
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Expansion of Section 186.22 Endangers Young People Who Are at Higher Risk for Group Criminal Activity.	12
II. The Expanded Definition of Gang Activity Endangers Youth in Communities of Color Which Are Already Over-Included in Gang Databases.....	15
III. The Expanded Section 186.22 Serves No Rehabilitative Purpose and Will Hinder the Goals of the Juvenile Justice System.	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Declaration of Electronic Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham v. Florida (2010) 560 U.S. 48 19
In re Dennis M. (1969) 70 Cal.2d 444 8
Miller v. Alabama (2012) 567 U.S. 460passim
People v. Clark (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 133..... 11, 15
People v. Delgado (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067..... 10
People v. Lopez (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327..... 11
Roper v. Simmons (2005) 543 U.S. 551 7, 12, 13

Statutes

Penal Code section 186.22 8, 9, 10, 20
Welfare and Institutions Code section 202 19

Other Authorities

Albert et al., *The Teenage Brain: Peer Influences on Adolescent Decision-Making* (2013) 22 Current Directions Psych. Sci. 114 8
Alleyne & Wood, *Gang Involvement: Psychological and Behavioral Characteristics of Gang Members, Peripheral Youth, and Nongang Youth* (2010) 36 Aggressive Behav. 423..... 15
Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Regular Sessionpassim
Casey et al., *Making The Sentencing Case: Psychological and Neuroscientific Evidence for Expanding the Age of Youthful Offenders* (2022) 5 Ann. Rev. Criminology 9
Center for Law, Brain & Behavior at Massachusetts General Hospital, *White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys and Policy Makers* (2022) . 9, 13, 19, 20

De Marco & Berzin, <i>The Influence of Family Economic Status on Home-Leaving Patterns During Emerging Adulthood</i> (2008) 89 Families in Society 208.....	8
Kellogg, <i>Just Grow Up Already: The Diminished Culpability of Juvenile Gang Members After Miller v. Alabama</i> (2014) 55 B.C. L.Rev. 265.....	15
Moffit, <i>Male Antisocial Behaviour in Adolescence and Beyond</i> (2018) 2 Nature Human Behaviour 177	9
Moore, <i>Why Positive Youth Development Works</i> (2016) Child Trends.....	9, 10
Pintado-Vertner, <i>How Is Juvenile Justice Served? Racially biased system just sweeps troubled youths under the rug</i> S.F. Chron. (Feb. 27, 2000).....	17
Racial Identity Profiling Advisory Board, <i>Annual Report</i> (2023) Senate Bill No. 823 (2019-2020 Regular Session).....	19
Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychologist 1009, 1014 (2003)	14
Strosnider, <i>Anti-Gang Ordinances After City of Chicago v. Morales: The Intersection of Race, Vagueness Doctrine, and Equal Protection in the Criminal Law</i> (2002) 39 Am. Crim. L.Rev. 101.....	17
Wilson & Hoge, <i>The Effect of Youth Diversion Programs on Recidivism: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> (2013) Criminal Justice and Behavior 40:5	20
